238
Acta Cryst. (1978). B34, 238-242
The Crystal and Molecular Structure of the Phenethylammonium Salt of Fosfomycin
[Phenethylammonium (--)-(IR,2S)-Epoxypropylphosphonate Monohydrate:
CsHI2 N +  . C 3 H 6 O P O ~  . H 2 0 ]
BY A. PERALES AND S. GARCiA-BLANCO
Departamento de Rayos X, Instituto de Qu{rnica-F{sica 'Rocasolano', Serrano 119, Madrid-6, Spain
(Received 8 June 1977; accepted 19 July 1977)

exhibits a direct P - C  linkage which is rare in nature.
The formula of the phenethylammonium salt used for
the X-ray analysis and the numbering system adopted
throughout this paper are shown in Fig. 1. A
stereoscopic view of the molecule in the asymmetric
unit is given in Fig. 2.
H 03
H~ J
Hwl ~ /
• Ow
O2
O4
I ~ H 2
-01 HI J
C3
H32
Fig. 1. Chemical formula and numbering scheme.
)
Fig. 2. A perspective view of the salt. The atoms are represented by
50% probability thermal ellipsoids.
A. PERALES A N D  S. GARCIA-BLANCO 239
Experimental
Suitable crystals of fosfomycin were kindly provided by
Compafiia Espafiola de Penicilina y Antibioticos SA,
Madrid. Precession and Weissenberg photographs
showed 2/m reciprocal-lattice symmetry, and the
systematic absence 0kO for k odd suggested the space
group P2~ or P2Jm. Because of the optical activity of
the compound, P2~ was presumed to be correct and the
structure determination and refinement were suc-
cessfully carried out in this space group. Crystal data
are given in Table 1.
Table 1. Crystal data
C3H6PO~-. CsH 12N + . H20, M r = 277-243
Monoclinic, space~roup P21
a =  11.5397(17)A Dc= 1.240gcm -3
b -- 6. 1542 (4) F(000) = 232
c = 10.2053 (13) fl = 2.038 cm -I
fl = 102.46 (1) ° Crystal size: 0.5 × 0.35 × 0.2 mm
V = 706.823/k 3 2(Mo KcO = 0.71069/k
Z = 2
Table 2. Final atomic parameters for non-hydrogen
a t o m s
E.s.d.'s are given in parentheses.
x y z
P 0.1194 (1) 0-2500 (0) 0.2740 (1)
O(1) 0.0654 (2) 0.1303 (5) 0.1479 (2)
0(2) 0.1001 (2) 0.1560 (4) 0.4021 (2)
0(3) 0.0740 (2) 0.4928 (5) 0.2655 (3)
0(4) 0.3587 (2) 0.3229 (5) 0.3982 (3)
O(w) 0.1141 (2) 0.7220 (5) 0.0717 (2)
N 0.0697 (2) 0.3238 (5) 0.6410 (3)
C(I) 0.2755 (3) 0.2676 (8) 0.2737 (3)
C(2) 0.3677 (3) 0. 1194 (9) 0.3322 (4)
C(3) 0.3482 (5) -0.0835 (8) 0.4017 (6)
C(4) 0.1748 (3) 0.4318 (6) 0.7318 (4)
C(5) 0.2156 (4) 0.6140 (8) 0.6519 (5)
C(6) 0.2670 (3) 0.2621 (8) 0.7892 (3)
C(7) 0.3650 (3) 0.2229 (8) 0.7347 (4)
C(8) 0.4479 (4) 0.0693 (9) 0.7909 (5)
C(9) 0.4363 (4) -0.0458 (8) 0.9017 (5)
C(10) 0.3394 (4) -0.0118 (9) 0.9551 (4)
C(I !) 0.2564 (4) 0.1433 (9) 0.9011 (4)
Table 3. Final atomic parameters for hydrogen atoms,
and C - H ,  N - H  and O - H  bonds
Intensity data were collected on an automatic PW
1100 four-circle diffractometer with graphite-mono-
chromatized Mo K~t radiation using the 09/20 scan
mode. 1665 independent reflexions were scanned of